# CH \$440,00 31362

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM394773

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT  |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                    | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type          |
|---|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Collateral Agent |          | 08/11/2016     | Limited Partnership: |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | UNITED SITE SERVICES, INC.           |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 50 Washington Street                 |  |
| City:           | WESTBOROUGH                          |  |
| State/Country:  | MASSACHUSETTS                        |  |
| Postal Code:    | 01581                                |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE                |  |
| Name:           | RINEHART'S SANITATION SERVICES, INC. |  |
| Street Address: | 3115 Sanatoga Road                   |  |
| City:           | Pottsville                           |  |
| State/Country:  | PENNSYLVANIA                         |  |
| Postal Code:    | 19464                                |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA            |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                                |
|----------------------|---------|--|
| Registration Number: | 3136219 | UNITED SITE SERVICES                     |
| Registration Number: | 2489123 | UNITED SITE SERVICES                     |
| Registration Number: | 3400605 | UNITED SITE SERVICES                     |
| Registration Number: | 3380135 | UNITED SITE SERVICES                     |
| Registration Number: | 3403109 | UNITED SITE SERVICES WWW.UNITEDSITESERVI |
| Registration Number: | 2954366 | UNITED SITE SERVICES                     |
| Registration Number: | 2954364 | UNITED SITE SERVICES                     |
| Registration Number: | 2954365 | UNITED SITE SERVICES                     |
| Registration Number: | 2270111 |  |
| Registration Number: | 2141748 | HANDY HOUSE                              |
| Registration Number: | 2963696 | 1-800-TOILETS                            |
| Registration Number: | 3377198 | CAPITAL CHEM CAN                         |
|                      |         | TRADEMARK                                |

TRADEMARK

900374551 REEL: 005853 FRAME: 0222

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                    |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4155160 | UNITED EVENT SERVICES        |
| Registration Number: | 4155161 | UNITED AGRICULTURAL SERVICES |
| Registration Number: | 4151233 | UNITED INDUSTRIAL SERVICES   |
| Registration Number: | 4216713 | BLACK TIE EVENT SERVICES     |
| Registration Number: | 3817671 | POTTY QUEEN                  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6179518000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6179518000

**Email:** jennifer.kagan@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Kagan, Paralegal

Address Line 1: One Federal Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 107098-0044               |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Jennifer Kagan, Paralegal |
| SIGNATURE:              | /jenniferkagan/           |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/11/2016                |

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=USS - Rinehart - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=USS - Rinehart - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=USS - Rinehart - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005853 FRAME: 0223

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Termination"), is dated as of August 11, 2016, and made by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Collateral Agent (as successor in interest to General Electric Capital Corporation, the "Grantee") to UNITED SITE SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation and RINEHART'S SANITATION SERVICES, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation (each a "Grantor") and, collectively, the "Grantors").

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 5, 2014 (the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors and the Grantee, a security interest was granted by the Grantors to the Grantee in the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

**WHEREAS**, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 5, 2014, at Reel 5337 and Frame 0586;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 21, 2015 (the "<u>Assignment</u>"), between General Electric Capital Corporation, as the resigning Collateral Agent (the "<u>Resigning Agent</u>"), to Antares Capital LP, as the successor agent (the "<u>Successor Agent</u>" and "<u>Grantee</u>"), a security interest was assigned to the Successor Agent by the Resigning Agent in the Trademarks (as hereafter defined):

**WHEREAS**, the Assignment was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 24, 2015, at Reel 5605 and Frame 0766; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

DB3/ 201039856.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005853 FRAME: 0224 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Collateral Agent,

By:

Name: Scott Renzulli

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

REEL: 005853 FRAME: 0225

## Schedule A

# **U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS**

| Jurisdiction | Trademark   | Reg. No.<br>(App. No.) | Reg. Date<br>(App. Date) | Record Owner                            |
|--------------|---|------------------------|--------------------------|---|
| Federal      | UNITED SITE SERVICES  | 3,136,219              | Aug. 29, 2006            | United Site Services, Inc.              |
| Federal      | UNITED SITE SERVICES  | 2,489,123              | Sept. 11, 2001           | United Site Services, Inc.              |
| Federal      | UNITED SITE SERVICES  | 3,400,605              | Mar. 25, 2008            | United Site Services, Inc.              |
| Federal      | UNITED SITE SERVICES  | 3,380,135              | Feb. 12, 2008            | United Site Services, Inc.              |
| Federal      | UNITED SITE SERVICES<br>WWW.UNITEDSITESERV<br>ICES.COM and Design | 3,403,109              | Mar. 25, 2008            | United Site Services, Inc.              |
| Federal      | UNITED SITE SERVICES  | 2,954,366              | May 24, 2005             | United Site Services, Inc.              |
| Federal      | UNITED SITE SERVICES  | 2,954,364              | May 24, 2005             | United Site Services, Inc.              |
| Federal      | UNITED SITE SERVICES  | 2,954,365              | May 24, 2005             | United Site Services, Inc.              |
| Federal      | Portable Toilet Design  | 2,270,111              | Aug. 17, 1999            | United Site Services, Inc.              |
| Federal      | HANDY HOUSE   | 2,141,748              | Mar. 10, 1998            | United Site Services, Inc.              |
| Federal      | 1-800-TOILETS   | 2,963,696              | June 28, 2005            | United Site Services, Inc.              |
| Federal      | CAPITAL CHEM CAN  | 3,377,198              | Feb. 5, 2008             | United Site Services, Inc.              |
| Federal      | UNITED EVENT<br>SERVICES  | 4,155,160              | June 5, 2012             | United Site Services, Inc.              |
| Federal      | UNITED<br>AGRICULTURAL<br>SERVICES                                | 4,155,161              | June 5, 2012             | United Site Services, Inc.              |
| Federal      | UNITED INDUSTRIAL SERVICES  | 4,151,233              | May 29, 2012             | United Site Services, Inc.              |
| Federal      | BLACK TIE EVENT<br>SERVICES                                       | 4,216,713              | Oct. 2, 2012             | United Site Services, Inc.              |
| Federal      | POTTY QUEEN   | 3,817,671              | July 13, 2010            | Rinehart's Sanitation<br>Services, Inc. |

DB3/ 201039856.3

**RECORDED: 08/11/2016** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005853 FRAME: 0226